## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1972** 

# ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO. 342

(By Mr. ORIginiATing is) The Committee ON FINANC.

PASSED MARCH. 8 1972

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, N SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 3-29-22

242

# ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 342

#### (Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 8, 1972; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT transferring amounts between items of the total appropriation for certain state spending units as appropriated by chapter six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, known as the "Budget Bill".

WHEREAS, Certain spending units have indicated a need to transfer specific amounts between items of appropriation heretofore made by the Legislature for such spending units; and,

WHEREAS, Such transfers are necessary in order to protect or to increase the efficiency of the service by each of such spending units; therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That items of the total appropriations of Account No. 180, Account No. 240, Account No. 373, Account No. 375, Account No. 376, Account No. 380, Account No. 426, Account No. 430, Account No. 432, Account No. 465, Account No. 829, and Account No. 837, chapter six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, be transferred so as to read as follows:

#### 17—Attorney General

#### Acct. No. 240

1 Other Personal Services\$	577,528.00
2 Current Expenses	74,250.00
3 Equipment	21,500.00

41-West Virginia Forestry Camp (Leckie)

#### Acct. No. 373

3	Repairs and	d Alterations	\$ 14,500.00
4	Equipment		 21,000.00

#### 43—West Virginia Penitentiary Acct. No. 375

1 Personal Services\$ 2 Current Expenses	1,234,800.00 548,600.00	
44—Huttonsville Correctional Center	er	
Acct. No. 376		
3 Repairs and Alterations\$	35,000.00	
4 Equipment	18,000.00	
45—West Virginia Children's Hom	e	
Acct. No. 380		
2 Current Expenses\$	44,130.00	
3 Repairs and Alterations	11,500.00	
4 Equipment	12,100.00	
59—Welch Emergency Hospital		
Acct. No. 426		
1 Personal Services\$	406,388.00	
3 Repairs and Alterations	72,500.00	
4 Equipment	19,590.00	
60—Hopemont State Hospital		
Acct. No. 430		
1 Personal Services\$	1,528,414.00	Huic
2 Current Expenses	350,000.00	
62—Denmar State Hospital		
Acct. No. 432		
1 Personal Services\$	885,338.00	*
2 Current Expenses	273,000.00	
12—State Tax Department		
Acct. No. 180		
1 Personal Expense\$	2,292,758.00	
2 Current Expenses	1,017,455.00	
67—Department of Commerce		
Acct. No. 465		
1 Personal Services\$	413,750.00	
2 Current Expenses	792,000.00	

### 122—Public Service Commission-Motor Carrier Division Acct. No. 829

1	Personal	Services	\$ 325,180.00
~			0 0 0 0 0 0

> 125-West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Acct. No. 837

2 Other Personal Expenses\$	4,095,090.00
3 Current Expenses	1,297,101.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	39,000.00

5 The foregoing constitutes transfers of amounts from one 6 item of appropriation to another item of appropriation 7 within the total appropriation of each designated spend-8 ing unit. The amounts as itemized for expenditure during 9 the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred seventy-two 10 shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date 11 of this act. Enr. S. B. No. 342]

4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee 11 Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

1Blankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Durt

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

uch, 1972. The within day of

uha. She

Governo



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

3/16/72 Date\_ Op.m. 1 Time\_ d

MAR 29 9 29 AH '72

and a service of a

1

4 · · · ·

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA